
OMB Approval  

1. CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE OF PAGES 

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT          J 1 4
2.  AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3.  EFFECTIVE DATE 4.  REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5.  PROJECT NO. (If applicable) 

0001 06 June 2014   
6.  ISSUED BY CODE          N69450 7.  ADMINISTERED BY (If other than Item 6) CODE   N69450 

 

NAVAL FACILITIES ENGINEERING COMMAND SOUTHEAST 

AJAX STREET, BLDG. 135 N 

P.O. BOX 30, NAVAL AIR STATION  

JACKSONVILLE, FL  32212-0030 

 

PROCURING CONTRACT SPECIALIST: Camilla Funk   

E-Mail: Camilla.funk@navy.mil   

Voice: (904) 542-6168 

PROJECT MANAGER: Holly King 

CONSTRUCTION MANAGER: TBD  

8.  NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No. Street, county, State and ZIP: Code) X 
9A.  AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO. 

 N69450-14-R-2206 

South Carolina Georgia Area MACC Contractors X 9B.  DATED (SEE ITEM 11) 

Master MACC: N69450-12-D-1761 14 May 2014 

 10A.  MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO. 

  
 10B.  DATED (SEE ITEM 13) 

CODE  FACILITY CODE   
11.  THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS 

 The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14.  The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers  is extended,   is not extended. 

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:(a) By completing Items 8 and 

15, and returning one (1) copy of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c) By separate letter or telegram which includes 

a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers.  FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF 

OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATA SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER.  If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already 

submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour 

and data specified. 

12.  ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required) 

 

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS, 

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14. 

( ) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO:  (Specify authority)   THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A. 

  

 
B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office, appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN 

ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b). 

 
C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF: 

 

 
D. OTHER Specify type of modification and authority) 

 

E.  IMPORTANT:  Contractor  is not,  is required to sign this document and return __1__ copies to the issuing office. 

14.  DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.) 

DESIGN-BUILD/REPLACE 4.16 KV OVERHEAD ELECTRICAL DISTRIBUTION LINES 

NAVAL AIR STATION KEY WEST, FLORIDA 

The purpose of this amendment is to:  

1. Provide an additional site visit walk-through 

2. Extend the proposal due date 

3. Make changes to the solicitation 

4. Distribute the PPI Log date 06-06-14 

Except at provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect. 

15A.  NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER   (Type or print) 16A.  NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER   (Type or print) 

  

15B.  CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C.  DATE SIGNED 16B.  UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 16C.  DATE SIGNED 

________________________________________________ 

(Signature of person authorized to sign) 

 

BY   _____________________________________________ 

(Signature of Contracting Officer) 

 

NSN 7540-01-152-8070  30-105 STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83) 
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE  Computer Generated Prescribed by GSA 

   FAR (48 CFR) 53.24



 

Amendment 0001           Page 2 of 4 

N69450-14-R-2206 

 

The following documents have been uploaded at NECO.navy.mil, under additional documents for solicitation 

N69450-14-R-2206 and hereby made a part of this solicitation; 

 

Revised ES101 

Revised ES102 

Final GEO – BOCA CHICA NAS Key West  

06-06-14 PPI Log N69450-14-R-2206 

 

The purpose of this amendment is to; 

 

1. Provide an Additional Site Visit Walk-Through 

 

The Government is allowing an additional walk through of the site   

 

This will be a walk-through only with no meeting held prior to it.  

 

The date for the additional walk through is Tuesday, June 10, 2014 at 12:30 p.m. Participants will meet at Bldg 

A-629, 2nd floor conference room. 

 

To gain access to NAS Key West attendees MUST: 

 

Email the Sponsor, Ileana Wolski, copying Camilla Funk, with the following information:  

 

Names of those attending 

Date of Visit - June 10, 2014 

Purpose of Visit  

Please state in the email access to Trumbo Point Annex and Boca Chica is requested.  

  

The received email will be forwarded to security with the submitter/visitor copied on the email. On the day of the site 

visit, the visitor will bring the copy of the email, showing the information was forwarded to security. Be advised that 

ALL visitors entering NAS Key West are subject to a background investigation. Visitors will be asked to fill out 

additional paperwork and Security will make a copy of their Driver's License. If the visitor refuses the investigation, 

they will be denied access to the base. Access will not be allowed if a background check does not come back in 

compliance with base policy. 

 

EMAIL REQUESTING ENTRY MUST BE RECEIVED NO LATER THAN 10 AM ON MONDAY 09 JUNE 2014  

 

2. The proposal due date has been extended from 17 June 2014 to 26 June 2014.  

 

Proposals are due 26 June 2014 at 2:30 pm, local time.  
 

3. The following changes are made to the solicitation: 

 

1. DD1155 PAGE 2 SCHEDULE OF SUPPLIES AND SERVICES, OPTION – CLIN 0002   

 

Delete CLIN 0002 description paragraph in its entirety and replace with: 

 

Replace one medium voltage tap box with an SF6 switch and replace medium voltage underground cable 

with new cable in existing conduit at Fleming Key as indicated on drawing ES100. 

 

2. SECTION 00100-Instructions to Offerors, III. Project Information, paragraph 5 

 

Delete the 3rd subparagraph in its entirety and replace with: 

 

As bid option #1, Replace one medium voltage tap box with an SF6 switch and replace medium voltage 

underground cable with new cable in existing conduit at Fleming Key as indicated on drawing ES100. 

 

3. SECTION 00100-Instructions to Offerors, III. Project Information, paragraph 6 

 

Delete the 2nd subparagraph in its entirety and replace with:  

 



 Amendment 0001           Page 3 of 4 

 N69450-14-R-2206 

 

OPTION – CLIN 0002 Replace one medium voltage tap box with an SF6 switch and replace medium 

voltage underground cable with new cable in existing conduit at Fleming Key as indicated on drawing 

ES100. 

 

4. SECTION 00100-Instructions to Offerors, III. Project Information, paragraph 7.a)  

  

Replace 365 with 480 to read: 

 

a) The contract completion schedule for this project is a total of 480 calendar days from contract 

award.  

 

5. SECTION 00202-Evaluation Paragraph IV. Evaluation, A. Basis for Award, subparagraph 4.  

 

Delete this paragraph in its entirety and replace with 

 

4.An overall non-price factors rating must be at least “ACCEPTABLE” in order to be eligible for 

award.  An “UNACCEPTABLE” rating in any factor results in the overall non-price factors proposal 

being rated “UNACCEPTABLE” unless corrected through discussions An overall non-price factors 

rating of “UNACCEPTABLE” makes a proposal ineligible for award. 

 

6. SECTION 00700 – CONTRACT CLAUSES, 52.211-10 Commencement, Prosecution and 

Completion of Work (APR 1984), paragraph (c) 

 

Replace 365 with 480, to read:  

(c) complete the entire work ready for use not later than 480 calendar days from notice to proceed. The 

time stated for completion shall include final cleanup of the premises 

 

7. Add the following clause to section SECTIION 00600- REPRESENTATIONS AND 

CERTIFICATIONS 

 

DFARS 252.209-7993 REPRESENTATION BY CORPORATIONS REGARDING AN UNPAID DELIQUENT 

TAX LIABILITY OR A FELONY CONVICTION UNDER ANY FEDERAL LAW – FISCAL YEAR 2014 

APPROPRIATIONS (DEVIATION 2014-OO0009)(FEB 2014) 

 

(a) In accordance with section 8113 and 8114 of the Department of Defense Appropriations Act, 2014 and sections 

414 and 415 of the Military Construction and Veterans Affairs and Related Agencies Appropriations Act, 2014 

(Public Law 113-76, Divisions C and J), none of the funds made available by those divisions (including Military 

Construction funds) may be used to enter into a contract with any corporation that –  

 

(1) Has any unpaid Federal tax liability that has been assessed, for which all judicial and administrative 

remedies have been exhausted or have lapsed, and that is not being paid in a timely manner pursuant to an 

agreement with the authority responsible for collecting tax liability, where the awarding agency is aware of 

unpaid tax liability, unless the agency has considered suspension or debarment of the corporation and made 

a determination that this further action is not necessary to protect the interests of the Government; or\ 

 

(2) Was convicted of a felony criminal violation under any Federal law within the preceding 24 months, where 

the awarding agency is aware of the convictions, unless the agency considered suspension or debarment of 

the corporation and made a determination that this action is not necessary to protect the interests of the 

Government.  

 

(b) The offeror represents that –  

 

(1) It is [  ] is not [  ] a corporation that has any unpaid Federal tax liability that has been assessed, for which all 

judicial and administrative remedies have been exhausted or have lapsed, and that is not being paid in a 

timely manner pursuant to an agreement with the authority responsible for collecting the tax liability,  

 

(2) It is [  ] is not [  ] a corporation that was convicted of a felony criminal violation under a Federal law within 

the preceding 24 months.  

 

(End of Provision) 

 

8. RFP PART 2 Attachment A, Paragraph 4 DESIGN 



 

Amendment 0001           Page 4 of 4 

N69450-14-R-2206 

 

Add subparagraph 4. To read: 

4. Critical path design submittals for long-lead time equipment may be provided.  Government 

acceptance of such submittals does not relieve contractor from responsibility of completeness of the 

design. 

 

After Paragraph 23, Add Paragraph 26. To read:  

Work Hours and Utility Outages: Contractor shall limit utility outages to weekends. Outages must be 

scheduled 7 work days in advance. 

 

9. RFP PART 6 Attachments 

 

Page 1 of 1 add the following attachment to the list of attachments 

- Final Geotechnical Engineering Report for P678 Aircraft Crash Rescue and Fire Headquarters 

dated May 23, 2013 

 

   This report accompanies this amendment 

    

Please note the geotechnical report is included to provide bidders with data for soil conditions at an area of 

Boca Chica. This does not relieve the contractor from obtaining their own data prior to design for the 

extents of this project.  This report may not be indicative of conditions for the entire project. 

 

10. Drawings: RFP PART 6 – Attachment drawings 

 

The following drawings are revised as of 5/31/2014 

- ES101 

- ES102 

- Add the following key note to drawing ES100 “7. Size of conductors that are to be removed are 

#2/0.” 

 

The revised drawings ES101 and ES102 accompany this amendment.  

 

4. The Pre-proposal inquiry log dated 06-06-2014 has been uploaded to NECO.navy.mil and hereby made a part 

of this solicitation.  

 

Please note there are some questions that are not answered. The Government intends to answer these questions 

and re-distribute the log with all answers once they are made available.  

 

All other terms and conditions of the Request for Proposal remain unchanged. 

 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF THIS AMENDMENT IS REQUIRED WITH YOUR PROPOSAL. 

 

 

 


